

No. 05-13687

---

IN THE  
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS**  
FOR THE  
**ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

MICHAEL SNOW,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

DIRECTV, INC., et al.,

*Defendants - Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida

---

**JOINT BRIEF OF APPELLEES DIRECTV, INC.; STUMP, STOREY,  
CALLAHAN, DIETRICH & SPEARS, P.A.; AND YARMUTH WILSDON &  
CALFO, PLLC**

---

Marc J. Zwillinger  
Christian S. Genetski  
Lauren E. Bush  
Sonnenschein Nath & Rosenthal LLP  
1301 K Street, N.W.  
Suite 600, East Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 408-6400  
*Counsel for Appellees*

September 26, 2005

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-3
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
I.    Nature Of The Case.....	1
II.   Factual Background.....	4
A.   Snow’s Website.....	4
B.   Yarmuth’s Minimal Contacts with the State of Florida.....	7
1.    Yarmuth’s Acts in Connection with the SCE Website.....	7
2.    Yarmuth’s Florida Contacts.....	7
III.  Procedural Background.....	9
IV.  Standard of Review.....	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The District Court Properly Dismissed the Complaint on the Grounds that the Materials on Snow's Website Were Not Communications “In Electronic Storage.” .....	16
A.   The Court Properly Rejected Snow's Conclusory Allegation that the Materials on His Website Were in Electronic Storage.....	16
B.   The Materials on Snow's Website Do Not Meet the Plain Language Definition of Electronic Storage Under the SCA.....	18
1.    The forum posts residing on Snow’s Website are not being stored “incidental to transmission.” .....	20

2.	The copies of the forum posts residing on Snow’s Website are not being held for purposes of backup protection. ....	22
II.	Snow's Claims Under the Stored Communications Act Are Barred By The Plain Language of ECPA Because His Website Was Configured to Be Accessible to the General Public. ....	26
III.	The Overall Legislative Scheme of the SCA Demonstrates that Snow's Website is Not Intended to be Covered by the SCA. ....	28
IV.	Appellees' Conduct Was Not “Without Authorization” or “In Excess of Authorization” under the SCA. ....	34
A.	Plaintiff’s Effort to Exclude DIRECTV from an Otherwise Publicly Available Website is Void as Against Public Policy.....	40
V.	The District Court Properly Found That it Lacked Personal Jurisdiction Over the Yarmuth Firm. ....	43
A.	The District Court Correctly Determined That Florida’s Long-Arm Statute Does Not Reach Yarmuth.....	46
1.	Snow’s Efforts To Establish Specific Personal Jurisdiction Under The Florida Long-Arm Statute Must Fail.....	47
2.	Yarmuth’s Sporadic Contacts With Florida Law Do Not Permit The Exercise Of “General” Personal Jurisdiction Over Yarmuth Under Florida’s Long-Arm Statute. ....	49
B.	Yarmuth’s Sporadic Contacts With Florida Are Insufficient To Subject It To Personal Jurisdiction Consistent With Due Process.....	52
	CONCLUSION.....	54
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a) .....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Achievers Unlimited, Inc. v. Nutri Herb, Inc.</i> , 710 So. 2d 716 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1998).....	49
<i>ACLU v. Reno</i> , 217 F. 3d 162 (3rd Cir. 2000), <i>cert. granted</i> , 532 U.S. 1037 (2001), <i>vacated</i> , 535 U.S. 564 (2002), <i>cert. granted</i> , 540 U.S. 944 (2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	32
<i>Am. Transmission, Inc. v. Channel 7 of Detroit, Inc.</i> , 239 Mich. App. 695 (2000).....	39
<i>Associated Builders, Inc. v. Ala. Power Co.</i> , 505 F.2d 97 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	17
<i>Barnhart v. Sigmon Coal Co., Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 438 (2002).....	19
<i>Baugh v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 828 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Cal. 1993) .....	39
<i>Bonanni Ship Supply, Inc. v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 1558 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	26
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Proetto</i> , 771 A.2d 823 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001), <i>aff'd</i> , 575 Pa. 511 (2003) .....	38
<i>Consol. Dev. Corp. v. Sherritt, Inc.</i> , 216 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	53
<i>Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	41
<i>Desnick v. American Broad. Cos.</i> , 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	37, 38
<i>EF Cultural Travel BV v. Zefer Corp.</i> , 318 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2003).....	41



<i>First Trust Nat’l Ass’n v. Jones, Walker, Wacechter, Potievent, Carrere &amp; Denegre</i> , 996 F. Supp. 585 (S.D. Miss. 1998) .....	53
<i>Food Lion, Inc. v. Capital Cities/ABC, Inc.</i> , 194 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	38, 39
<i>Fraser v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 F. Supp. 2d 623 (E.D. Pa. 2001), <i>aff’d in part, vacated in part on other grounds</i> , 352 F.3d 107 (3rd Cir. 2003) .....	20, 23
<i>Harris v. Garner</i> , 216 F.3d 970 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	18
<i>Hart v. Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher &amp; Flom</i> , No. 1:90 cv00437, 1991 WL 355061 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 5, 1991).....	53
<i>Hasenfus v. Secord</i> , 797 F. Supp. 958 (S.D. Fla. 1989) .....	48, 49
<i>Hill v. Sidley &amp; Austin</i> , 762 F. Supp. 931 (S.D. Fla. 1991) .....	46, 53
<i>Hond. Aircraft Registry, Ltd. v. Gov’t of Hond.</i> , 129 F.3d 543 (11th Cir. 1997) .....	11
<i>In re Doubleclick, Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 154 F. Supp. 2d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	17, 20, 21
<i>In re JetBlue Airways Corp. Privacy Litig.</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 299 (E.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	16, 17
<i>In re Toys R Us, Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , MDL No. M-00-1381 MMC, 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16947 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 9, 2001) .....	20
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	29
<i>Kelly v. Nelson, Mullins, Riley &amp; Scarborough, L.L.P.</i> , No. 8:01CV1176-T-27MAP, 2002 WL 598527 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2002) .....	50
<i>Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.</i> , 302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002) cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1000 (2003) .....	22, 27, 31, 36

<i>Madara v. Hall</i> , 916 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1990) .....	44
<i>McMullen v. European Adoption Consultants, Inc.</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 417 (W.D. Pa. 2000).....	49
<i>Meier v. Sun Int’l Hotels, Ltd.</i> 288 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	11
<i>Merkin v. PCA Health Plans of Florida, Inc.</i> , 855 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1991) .....	47
<i>Milberg Factors, Inc. v. Greenbaum</i> , 585 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1991).....	50
<i>Oxford Asset Mgmt., Ltd. v. Jaharis</i> , 297 F.3d 1182 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 872 (2003) .....	17
<i>Park ‘N Fly, Inc., v. Dollar Park &amp; Fly, Inc.</i> , 469 U.S. 189 (1985).....	18
<i>Powercerv Techs. Corp. v. Ovid Techs., Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 1467 (M.D. Fla. 1998).....	50
<i>Price v. Point Marine, Inc.</i> , 610 So. 2d 1339 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1988) .....	49
<i>Quon v. Arch Wireless Operating Co.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 1204 (C.D. Cal. 2004) .....	25
<i>Ranger Nationwide, Inc. v. Cook</i> , 519 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 3d Dist. Ct. App. 1988).....	51
<i>Reliance Steel Prods. Co v. Watson, Ess, Marshall &amp; Enggas</i> , 675 F.2d 587 (3d Cir. 1982).....	46, 53
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	18
<i>Rogers &amp; Wells v. Winston</i> , 662 So. 2d 1303 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1995).....	50
<i>Shands Teaching Hosp. &amp; Clinics, Inc. v. Beech St. Corp.</i> , 208 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Sherman &amp; Co. v. Salton Maxim Housewares, Inc.</i> , 94 F. Supp. 2d 817 (E.D. Mich. 2000).....	36

<i>Steve Jackson Games, Inc. v. United States Secret Service</i> , 36 F.3d at 457 (5th Cir. 1994).....	20, 31
<i>Structural Panels v. Texas Aluminum Indus.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 1058 (M.D. Fla. 1993).....	51
<i>Sun Bank, N.A. v. E.F. Hutton &amp; Co.</i> , 926 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir. 1991) .....	47
<i>Theofel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S. Ct. 48 (2004).....	20, 24, 25, 37
<i>Ticketmaster Corp. v. Tickets.com, Inc.</i> , No. 99CV7654, 2000 WL 1887522 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2000), <i>aff'd.</i> , 2 Fed. Appx. 741 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	3
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987).....	41
<i>United States v. Centennial Builders, Inc.</i> , 747 F.2d 679 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	38
<i>United States v. Land, Winston County</i> , 163 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 1998) .....	27
<i>United States v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d. 953 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	43
<i>United States v. Steiger</i> , 318 F.3d 1039 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 538 U.S. 1051 (2003).....	32
<i>Washington v. Norton Mfg., Inc.</i> , 588 F.2d 441 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	52
<i>Woods v. Nova Cos. Belize Ltd.</i> , 739 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 4th Dist. Ct. App. 1999).....	52
<i>Zeran v. Am. Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997) .....	32
<i>Ziarno v. Gardner Carton &amp; Douglas</i> , No. Civ.A.03-3880, 2004 WL 838131(E.D. Pa. Apr. 8, 2004).....	46, 53

## **FEDERAL STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 2510 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2511 .....	13, 27, 35
18 U.S.C. § 2701 .....	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2702 .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 2703 .....	29, 33
18 U.S.C. § 2707 .....	16, 29
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1

## **STATE STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. § 48.193 .....	46, 47, 49
---------------------------	------------

## **LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

H.R. Rep. No. 99-647 (1986).....	29, 31, 36
S. Rep. 99-541 (1986), <i>reprinted in</i> 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3555 .....	23, 30, 31

## **TREATISES**

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 145 (1971).....	39
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 178 (1981).....	41
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 186 (1981).....	42, 43
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 218(e) (1965) .....	3
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 892 B (1979).....	37

## **RULES AND REGULATIONS**

Federal Rule Civil Procedure 12(b)(2) .....	11, 14, 54
Federal Rule Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....	11, 12, 54
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, Internal Operating Procedures relating to Fed. R. App. P. 28 and 11th Cir. R. 28-1 through 28-4, no. 2.....	11

### **LAW REVIEW ARTICLES**

Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User’s Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator’s Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004) .....	23, 24, 32
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Cybercrime’s Scope: Interpreting “Access” and Authorization” in Computer Misuse Statutes</i> , 78 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1596 (2003) .....	33, 36, 40
W.M. Motooka, <i>Can the Eye be Guilty of a Trespass? Protecting Noncommercial Restricted Websites after Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines</i> , 37 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 869 (2004) .....	3, 36

### **PUBLICATIONS**

<i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence in Criminal Investigations</i> (2d ed. 2002), available at <a href="http://www.cybercrime.gov/s&amp;smanual2002.pdf">http://www.cybercrime.gov/s&amp;smanual2002.pdf</a> .....	22
